
CHAIRMAN’S   REPORT 
The Directors are pleased to present the unaudited results of the Group for six months 

ended 30 June 2007 

 

REVENUES 

Revenues for the Group’s second quarter totaled $598.66 million representing an 

increase of $42.63 million or 7.67% over the corresponding quarter in 2006.  For 

the six months ended June 2007 the revenue was $1,163.35 million representing 

an increase of $149.68 million or 14.77 % more than the corresponding period in 

2006.  This increase in revenue is primarily attributed to the increased tonnages 

handled by KWL that positively impacted the earnings from wharfage charges 

and terminal operations.  During the period under review, the revenue from the 

Cold Storage Operations declined by 10.6%, when compared with the second 

quarter of the previous year while the revenue from Security Operations grew by 

20% over the same period. 

 

EXPENSES 

Cost of sales for the second quarter of 2007 increased by $51.57 million or 

17.86% compared to the corresponding period in 2006.  Administrative expenses 

for the second quarter were $169.99 million, representing an increase of $37.31 

million or 28.12% over the corresponding period for 2006.  The main factors 

contributing to the movement in expenses over the period were the exchange 

losses, cost of container transfers between terminals, utilities, and staff related 

costs.  Increases in these areas were primarily the consequence of the 

construction on the facility and the disruption in the normal process flows of 

operations. With the establishment of additional off site storage and the 

development of the necessary skill sets, the trend is expected to be reversed in 

subsequent periods.    

 

The finance charges related to the Berths 8 & 9 project were capitalized in  

keeping with the revised IAS 23.  Finance costs for the period totaled $14.23 



million representing a reduction of $5.03 million or 26.10% below the 

corresponding quarter of 2006. The reason for the decrease is the paying down 

of loans not associated with the Berths 8 & 9 project.  

 

The Group continues to explore ways to effect cost containment through the use 

of information technology, modernization of equipment, staff training and 

reengineering of business processes.   

  

PROFIT 

Net profit attributable to stockholders for the second quarter of 2007 was $65.07 

million compared to $90.71 million achieved for the second quarter of 2006.  

Earnings per stock unit for the second quarter were 6.07 cents, compared with 

8.46 cents for the second quarter of 2006.  For the six month period under review 

the company achieved net profits of $134.55 million compared to the $157.54 

million earned for the similar period of 2006. As a consequence, earnings per 

stock unit of 12.54 cents were achieved for the six month period to June 30, 2007 

compared to 14.69 cents earned for the corresponding six month period of 2006. 

Given the measures of cost containment that the company has embarked upon 

including the training of additional staff, rationalizing equipment use and 

the construction of new facilities to consolidate the car park operations, the 

company expects improve results to be realised by the end of the year. 

 

 STAFF TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 

During the quarter under review, the company conducted several in-house 

training seminars in different areas including, Spanish, computer applications, 

and project management.  For the period ended June 2007, over one hundred 

and twenty persons participated in training opportunities offered by the group.   

 
 

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY  
 



In keeping with a long established tradition, the group’s summer employment 

program for young people commenced in June.  To ensure that the maximum 

number of persons benefit form the program, over the period June to August, 

there are four intake of students with each student being employed for three 

weeks. 

The company continues its commitment to the Union Garden Basic school and 

provides opportunities for the members of staff to interact with the students, 

teachers and the residents of Union Gardens. 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

The Group spent a total of $394.89 million on capital expenditure for the second 

quarter of 2007.  This expenditure was primarily related to cost incurred for the 

renovations of Berths 8 & 9.  At June 30, 2007 the Group had completed 

approximately 66% of its planned expansion on  Berths 8 & 9 that will facilitate 

the handling of larger vessels requiring up to 13 meters in draft.  

 

SUBSIDIARIES 

Harbour Cold Stores Limited 

The second quarter’s profit was down as a result of the tonnage handled being 

lower that the tonnage handled in the corresponding period of 2006.  The 

management is actively pursuing new customers for their existing services while 

concurrently exploring new business opportunities.   

 

Security Administrators Limited 

The revenue for the period was 24 % higher than the corresponding period in 

2006.   The main reason for the increase in revenue was a combination of rate 

increases and increase in manning strength.  The profit for the period under 

review was flat compared to the corresponding period in 2006 as a consequence 

of the reduced number of identification cards produce by the National Port 

Identification Processing Center, which the company manages on behalf of Port 

Authority of Jamaica. The companies results were positively impacted by the   



overwhelming support and success of the Port Facilities Security Officers Course 

(PFSO) held in May. 

 

OUTLOOK 

The management recognizes that the group will only benefit from the current and 

projected increase in world trade, if the appropriate capacity exists to support the 

business. Accordingly, while we strive to grow the business, people, equipment 

and infrastructure will continue to be the investment focus of the company.  

In anticipation of the completion of the upgraded facilities, the company over the 

last several months has intensified its marketing efforts to attract new shipping 

lines to ensure that there is maximum utilisation of the enhanced facilities when 

completed.  Additionally, the group has been exploring ways of leveraging the 

expertise inherent in the business to generate new revenue streams while 

implementing cost saving measures.  

With the combination of investment, new business and enhanced cost savings 

measures, the management is confident about the future of the group. 

 

 

 

 

Grantley Stephenson - Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Kingston Wharves Limited 

Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited) 

Three months ended 31 June 2007     

 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  

 

1. Identification and Principal Activities 

The company and its subsidiaries (the Group) are incorporated and resident in 

Jamaica.  The principal activities of the company and its subsidiaries comprise 

the operation of public wharves, port security services and the provision and 

installation of cold storage facilities. 

 

The wharfage rates and penal charges billed to customers by the company are 

subject to regulation by the Port Authority of Jamaica.  The tariff rate structure 

which was approved by the Port Authority of Jamaica became effective in April 

1998. 

 

The company’s registered office is located at the Kingport Building, Third Street, 

Newport West, Kingston. 

 

The company is a public company listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange. 

 

2. Basis of preparation 

The condensed interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 

2007 has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 

34, Interim Financial Reporting.  The condensed interim financial statements 

should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2006. 

 



 

2. Basis of Preparation cont’d. 

Accounting policies used are consistent with those used in the consolidated 

financial statements.  Presentation of the condensed interim financial information 

is consistent with the annual financial statements.  Where necessary the 

financials have been reclassified or extended from the previously reported 

condensed interim financial information to take into account any presentational 

changes made in the annual consolidated financial statements or in those 

condensed financial statements. 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use 

of certain critical accounting estimates.  It also requires management to exercise 

its judgment in the process of applying the companies accounting policies.  

Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of the 

current events and action, actual results could differ from those estimates.  The 

areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where 

assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial 

statements are disclosed in Note 3. 

 

 
3. Critical Accounting Estimates and Assumptions in Applying Accounting                                                      
Policies 
 
The company makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 

amounts of the assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and 

judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and 

other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 

reasonable under the circumstances. 

 

4. Capitalisation of Borrowing Cost 

Kingston Wharves Limted has opted to early adopt IAS 23. Accordingly, interest 

incurred on the refurbishment of Berths 8 & 9 has been capitalized.  



5. Segment Reporting 

A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing 

products and services that are subject to risks and returns that are different from 

those of other business segments. The Group is organised into the following 

business segments: 

(a) Terminal operations       -  This incorporates the operation of public wharves 

(b) Cold Storage operations - This incorporates the provision and installation of         

                                          cold storage facilities                         

(c) Security operations         -  This incorporates port security services 

(d) Other                              -   Other operations of the Group comprise property  

                                                      rental. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Group  Profit   &  Loss  Account (Unaudited)
                                                   
Six months ended 30 June  2007 
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Restated Restated
3 Months 6 Months 3 Months 6 Months

 to  to  to  to
6/30/2007 6/30/2007 6/30/2006 6/30/2006

Tonnages - Domestic (Berths 1 - 9) 541,703              1,022,376          467,266       877,736       

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue 598,657              1,163,347          556,027       1,013,667    
Cost of sales (340,228)             (658,733)            (288,660)      (537,083)      
Gross Profit 258,429              504,614             267,367       476,584       
Administrative expenses (169,987)             (314,382)            (132,680)      (249,686)      
Operating Profit 88,442                190,232             134,687       226,898       
Finance Income 18,259                33,821               22,792         43,866         
Finance Costs (14,233)               (33,088)              (19,260)        (29,968)        

Profit before Taxation 92,468                190,965             138,219       240,796       
Taxation (25,891)               (53,470)              (46,073)        (80,265)        

Profit for the Period 66,577                137,495             92,146         160,531       

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the company 65,075                134,551             90,713         157,535       
Minority interest 1,502                  2,944                 1,433           2,996           

66,577                137,495             92,146         160,531       

1,072,650           1,072,650          1,072,650    1,072,650    

EARNINGS PER STOCK UNIT
attributable to the stockholders of the company 6.07¢ 12.54¢ 8.46¢ 14.69¢

Number of 20¢ Stock Units Issued ('000)



 

Kingston      Wharves     Limited 
Group  Balance   Sheet
30 June 2007
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) Restated

Unaudited Audited Unaudited
30/Jun/07 31/Dec/06 30/Jun/06

$ '000 $ '000 $ '000
ASSETS 
  Non-current Assets

    Property, plant and equipment 6,604,927                   6,299,498                5,632,179               
    Long term receivables 42,649                        54,848                     59,647                    

    Deferred tax assets 376                             376                          482                         
    Retirement benefit asset 268,719                      268,719                   230,067                  

6,916,671                   6,623,441                5,922,375               
Current  Assets

  Inventories 6,136                          6,243                       5,248                      
  Related companies 127,284                      203,445                   188,287                  

  Trade and other receivables 184,411                      139,446                   164,591                  
  Taxation recoverable 287                             12,929                     -                          
  Short term investments 771,593                      645,335                   535,105                  

  Cash and bank 41,597                        31,802                     14,838                    
1,131,308                   1,039,200                908,069                  

Total assets 8,047,979                   7,662,641                6,830,444               

EQUITY
 Stockholders' Equity
   Share capital 291,648                      291,648                   291,648                  

   Capital reserves 3,049,789                   3,138,243                3,170,954               
   Asset replacement/rehabilitation and
                          depreciation reserves 130,447                      109,573                   88,983                    

   Retained earnings 1,211,233                   1,157,478                958,149                  
4,683,117                   4,696,942                4,509,734               

Minority Interest 25,552                        22,608                     20,016                    

4,708,669                   4,719,550                4,529,750               
LIABILITIES
 Non-current liabilities

   Long term loans 1,956,428                   1,531,390                1,021,452               
   Retirement benefit obligations 65,548                        65,548                     54,592                    
   Deferred tax liabilities 872,155                      872,155                   867,300                  

2,894,131                   2,469,093                1,943,344               
Current Liabilities
  Trade and other payables 241,295                      343,862                   210,371                  

  Related companies 16,407                        6,675                       6,229                      
  Taxation 8,151                          10,330                     29,128                    
  Current portion of long term loans

         and finance lease obligations 179,326                      113,131                   111,622                  
445,179                      473,998                   357,350                  

Total equity and liabilities                    8,047,979                  7,662,641                6,830,444 

Approved for issue by the Board of Directors on August 13, 2007 and signed on its behalf by:

Grantley St. J. Stephenson              Chairman/CEO Alvin C. Henry              Director



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kingston      Wharves     Limited 

Segment Financial Information (Unaudited)
                             

Six months ended 30 June 2007
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Terminal Cold Storage Security Other Eliminations Group
Operations Operations Operations

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

External operating revenue 893,105 118,422 151,820 -             -                1,163,347
Operating revenue from segments 756 1,438 11,917 970 (15,082) -1                       
Total revenue 893,861 119,860 163,737 970 (15,082) 1,163,346
Gross profit 398,819 70,084 34,928 783 -                504,614
Other operating income -                       0 -                  -             -                0
Operating expenses (233,714) (44,166) (23,530) (12,972) -                (314,382)
Operating profit 165,105 25,918 11,398 (12,189) -                190,232
Finance income -                       -                    -                  -             -                33,821
Finance costs -                       -                    -                  -             -                (33,088)
Profit before taxation -                       -                    -                  -             -                190,965
Taxation -                       -                    -                  -             -                (53,470)
Profit before minority interest -                       -                    -                  -             -                137,495
Minority Interest -                       -                    -                  -             -                (2,944)
Net Profit -                       -                    -                  -             -                134,551

Segment assets 6,206,378 674,383 110,610 1,403,471 (346,863) 8,047,979
Segment liabilities 3,358,029 69,734 59,881 298,588 (446,922) 3,339,310

Other segment items:
Capital expenditure 480,766 341 5,308 -             -                486,415
Depreciation charge 66,195 6,271 1,340 12,438 -                86,244



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KINGSTON     WHARVES     LIMITED 

Segment Financial Information (Unaudited)
                             

Six months ended  30 June 2006

Terminal Cold Storage Security Other Eliminations Group
Operations Operations Operations

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

External operating revenue 766,274 125,685 121,708 -             -                1,013,667
Operating revenue from segments 2,622 -                    10,833 970 (14,425) -                     
Total revenue 768,896 125,685 132,541 970 (14,425) 1,013,667
Gross profit 364,327 78,442 33,033 782 -                476,584
Other operating income -                       14,785 -                  -             14,785
Operating expenses (193,946) (36,283) (21,224) (13,018) -                (264,471)
Operating profit 170,381 56,944 11,809 (12,236) -                226,898
Finance income 43,866
Finance cost -                       -                    -                  -             -                (29,968)
Profit before taxation -                       -                    -                  -             -                240,796
Taxation -                       -                    -                  -             -                (80,265)
Profit before minority interest -                       -                    -                  -             -                160,531
Minority Interest -                       -                    -                  -             -                (2,996)
Net Profit -                       -                    -                  -             -                157,535

Segment assets 5,030,606 624,772 83,448 1,466,925 (375,307) 6,830,444
Segment liabilities 2,282,523 82,939 43,898 320,790 (429,456) 2,300,694
Other segment items:
Capital expenditure 521,696 916 548 -             -                523,160
Depreciation charge 51,473 6,221 745 12,438 -                70,877



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kingston      Wharves     Limited 

Group Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June 2007
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Minority Total
                         Attributable to Stockholders Interest Equity

Asset

  Replacement/

  Rehabilitation

Share  Capital and Depreciation Retained

Capital Reserves Reserves Earnings Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at 1 January 2007 291,648      3,138,243   109,573                 1,157,478    4,696,942    22,608      4,719,550  

Transfer of net interest to asset

    replacement/rehabilitation and

    depreciation reserves -              -              20,874                   (20,874)       -              -            -             

Net profit for the period -              -              -                         134,551       134,551       2,944        137,495     

Dividends Paid (53,632)       (53,632)       (53,632)      

Transfer to asset replacement/

   rehabilitation and

   depreciation reserves -              -              6,290                     (6,290)         -              -            -             

Transfer from asset replacement/

   rehabilitation and

   depreciation reserves -              6,290          (6,290)                    -              -              -            -             

Impairment of Property plant and equipment (94,744)       (94,744)       (94,744)      

Balance at 30 June 2007 291,648      3,049,789   130,447                 1,211,233    4,683,117    25,552      4,708,669  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kingston      Wharves     Limited 

Group Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June 2006
Minority Total

                         Attributable to Stockholders Interest Equity
Asset

  Replacement/

  Rehabilitation

Share  Capital and Depreciation Retained

Capital Reserves Reserves Earnings Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at 1 January 2006 291,648      3,164,664   70,509                   879,010       4,405,831    17,020      4,422,851  

Transfer of net interest to asset

    replacement/rehabilitation and

    depreciation reserves -              -              18,474                   (18,474)       -              -            -             

 

Net profit for the year -              -              -                         157,535       157,535       2,996        160,531     

Dividends Paid (53,632)       (53,632)       (53,632)      

Transfer to asset replacement/

   rehabilitation and

   depreciation reserves -              -              6,290                     (6,290)         -              -            -             

Transfer from asset replacement/

   rehabilitation and

   depreciation reserves -              6,290        (6,290)                    -              -              -            -             

Balance at 30 June 2006 291,648      3,170,954   88,983                   958,149       4,509,734    20,016      4,529,750  



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kingston      Wharves     Limited 

Group Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

Six months ended 30 June 2007
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Restated
Unaudited Unaudited

2007 2006

J$'000 J$'000

Cash Provided by Operating Activities 207,559                126,314         

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Long term receivables - recoveries 12,199                  8,429             
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (486,415)               (523,160)        
Proceeds from sale of property plant and equipment 1,050                    213                
Cash used in investing activities (473,166)               (514,518)        

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Dividends paid to group stockholders (53,632)                 (53,632)          
Finance/lease obligations, net -                        (764)               
Long term loans received 513,733                415,017         
Long term loans repaid (56,956)                 (52,124)          
Net cash provided by financing activities 403,145                308,497         

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 137,538                (79,707)          
Net cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 675,652                629,650         
NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 813,190                549,943         

Comprising:
Cash and bank 41,597                  14,838           
Bank overdraft -                        -                 

41,597                  14,838           
Short term investments 771,593                535,105         

813,190                549,943         



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,072,649,578          

NAMES SHAREHOLDING % OF CAPITAL

NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK LTD 360,807,145               33.6370

KINGSTON PORTWORKERS 169,327,556               15.7859
SUPERANNUATION FUND

GRANTLEY STEPHENSON & HARRY MARAGH (TRUSTEES) 130,626,081               12.1779

NCB CAPITAL MARKETS A/C NO. 2231 105,283,757               9.8153

MARITIME & TRANSPORT SERVICES LTD 71,475,924                 6.6635

JAMAICA FRUIT & SHIPPING CO. LTD 68,656,184                 6.4006

SHIPPING ASSOCIATION OF JAMAICA 38,307,634                 3.5713
PROPERTY LIMITED

LANNAMAN & MORRIS (SHIPPING) LTD 28,736,164                 2.6790

TRADING A/C POOLED EQUITY FUND #1 10,116,533                 0.9431

WEST INDIES TRUST COL LTD. - FUND MANAGERS 10,000,000                 0.9323

KINGSTON WHARVES LIMITED (95) PENSION SCHEME 10,000,000                 0.9323

1,003,336,978            93.5382

TOTAL NO. OF SHAREHOLDERS AT 30 JUNE 2007 JCSD 1,518                        
SIS 1,332                        

2,850

KINGSTON WHARVES LIMITED

TOP TEN SHAREHOLDING AT 30 JUNE 2007



 

 

KINGSTON WHARVES LIMITED
DIRECTORS & SENIOR MANAGERS' SHAREHOLDINGS 

NAMES SHAREHOLDING CONNECTED PARTIES

DIRECTORS

GRANTLEY STEPHENSON 480,000               

GRANTLEY STEPHENSON & 
HARRIAT MARAGH 130,626,081        

ROGER HINDS NIL TRANSOCEAN SHIPPING

KIM CLARKE NIL MARITIME & TRANSPORT SERVICES

HARRIAT MARAGH 1,199,500            LANNAMAN & MORRIS SHIPPING

CHARLIE JOHNSTON NIL JAMAICA FREIGHT & SHIPPING

ROBERT ALMEIDA NIL

PETER LAWSON NIL

JOSEPH SFERRAZA NIL
 
GARY HENDRICKSON NIL

ALVIN HENRY 91,333                 

STEPHEN LYN KEE CHOW 150,000               
132,546,914        

SENIOR MANAGERS

KAREN GILBERT NIL

ANDREA BENT 2,700                   

GARTH KITSON 5,263                   

7,963                   


